
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Local Pension Board  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Monday, 3 February 2020 at 10.00 am 

Location: Framland Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Miss C Tuohy (0116 305 5483). 

Email: cat.tuohy@leics.gov.uk 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 
2019.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Draft Responsible Investment Plan.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 9 - 18) 

6.  
  

Administration Report - October to December 
2019 Quarter.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 19 - 66) 

7.  
  

Member Self Service.  
 
 
 
 
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 67 - 70) 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy


 
 
 
 

 

8.  
  

Risk Management and Internal Controls.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 
 

(Pages 71 - 84) 

9.  
  

Pension Fund - Transfers Out.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 85 - 112) 

10.  
  

Good Governance in the LGPS.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 
 

(Pages 113 - 
132) 

11.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
TO: 
 
Employer representatives 
 
Mrs R. Page CC 
Cllr E. Pantling 
Mr. R. Shepherd CC 
 
Employee representatives 
 
Ms. C. Fairchild 
Ms. R. Gilbert 
Mrs. D. Haller 
 



 

  

 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Monday, 2 December 2019.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Ms. C. Fairchild 
Ms. R. Gilbert 
Ms. D. Haller 
 

Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC 
 

 
28. Election of Chairman.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mrs. R. Page CC be elected Chairman of the Local Pension Board. 
 

Mrs. R. Page in the Chair 
28. Election of Vice Chairman.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Ms. C. Fairchild be appointed Vice Chairman of the Local Pension Board. 
 

29. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2019 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed. 
 
Members noted that they would be notified once agenda papers relating to Local Pension 
Committee meetings were published. Members were encouraged to read the papers 
which would include a quarterly update on the Fund’s Investment performance. 

30. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

31. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no items for consideration. 
 

32. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

33. Pension Fund Administration Report - July to September 2019 Quarter.  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources concerning the 
administration of Fund benefits, including the performance of the Pension Section against 
its performance indicators.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 7’ is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were made: 

 
i) A concern remained over the potential impact of the McCloud ruling which could  

require a recalculation of all post 2014 final salary benefit . The area of employer 
risk and governance was a growing area of focus for the Pensions Section, and 
resource would be allocated accordingly. 

 
ii) There would be a continued effort to complete monthly-posting by 31 March 2021. 

The Board were pleased to note that following its last meeting all academies had 
now gone live, and that Leicester City Council and De Montfort University’s move 
to monthly-posting was imminent.  

 
iii) Staffing resource was allocated according to prioritisation within the Pension 

Section. Pressures arising from year-end were expected to continue in future 
years due to the relatively tight deadlines, however the use of monthly-posting was 
expected to alleviate some of the burden by providing more regular up to date 
information. 
 

iv) Further officer resource would become available to work on priority areas of Fund 
administration following the County Council’s decision to no longer administer the 
Firefighters Pension Scheme for three Fire Authorities, Leicestershire, Derbyshire 
and Nottinghamshire.  

v) The Board were informed that 490 members of the Fund had not received an 
annual pensions statement due to an employer not providing the full data in time. 
This was not considered a material breach as the Fund members had received 
their annual statements in previous years. Since the report had been written the 
majority of data had been received and annual statements issued. 

 
vi) 40,000 Fund members had not engaged with the new member self-service 

system. The Board was assured that there was no impact on an individual not 
looking at the online information but the system was a useful tool for members of 
the Fund to manage their pension online. Members with taxation issues would 
receive a separate statement, which were all posted to home addresses  and had 
met the 6th October 2019 deadline.  

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

34. Pension Fund Valuation.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning the 
Pension Fund’s Valuation and consultation undertaken with the Fund’s employers 
concerning the Funding Strategy Statement. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ 
is filed with these minutes. 

4



 
 

 

 
Arising from the discussion, the following points were noted:- 
 

i) Across all employers uncontrolled expenditure was a liability to the Fund. The 
Fund, along with the Actuary, set its valuation assumption for each employer 
based on an expecting level of pay rise. Where employers raised wages higher 
than expected it would likely increase the employers liabilities and employer rate. 
These factors were reflected in the risk review.  

 
ii) The Pensions of those employed by Academies would be protected by the  

Department for Education (DfE) should it face financial difficulties. It was noted 
that the Fund’s membership was only open for  school support staff, as part of the 
Local Government Pension Scheme, and not teachers or headteachers who would 
be part of a  different pension scheme.  

 
iii) It was clear that the area around Fund governance was becoming an increasing focus 

nationally however any changes resulting from an expected review by the Scheme 
Advisory Board would take time to implement.   
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 

 

35. Investment Strategy Statement Update.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which sought its 
views on the updated draft Investment Strategy Statement.. A copy of the report marked 
‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Director reported that the Fund’s Investments were split into various asset classes 
and managed in a variety of ways.  Some investment, such as its infrastructure assets, 
were managed internally with the support of the Fund’s Actuary. LGPS Central provided  
an advisory mandate for several investments whilst the  Fund had also invested into two 
LGPS Central managed equity Fund. The Fund also employed Legal and General to 
manage its passive Investments. 
 
The diversified portfolio ensured that the Fund was protected against individual poor 
performance. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Board support the updated draft Investment Strategy Statement. 
 

36. The Pensions Regulator 'Deep Dive' Findings.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources on the 
Pension Regulator’s findings following the “deep dive” into the administration of ten  Local 
Government Pension Funds. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
The Director said that despite the Leicestershire Fund having not been one of the 10 
funds reviews by the pensions regulator, the findings had been considered carefully and  
a number of areas for improvement had been identified as follows. :- 
 

5



 
 

 

i) The Pensions Section would continue to work with employers to implement 
monthly posting, which helped improve the data as it was received more regularly 
and accurately.  
 

ii) The Fund had a detailed internal dispute resolution process (IDRP) and would 
begin working on developing a clear internal process to manage complaints before 
the IDRP stage.  
 

iii) Cyber Security had been added to the Pension Fund’s risk register.  
 

iv) Leicestershire County Council’s Internal Audit team would undertake separate 
audit work streams throughout 2020/21 on the nine key areas highlighted within 
the Regulator’s findings.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

37. Local Government Pension Scheme - Transfer of Pension Rights.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning minor 
changes to the Leicestershire Local Government Pension Scheme acceptance of transfer 
values from certain external pension schemes. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 
11’. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

38. Risk Management and Internal Controls.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose of 
which was to detail any concerns relating to the risk management and internal controls of 
the Fund. A copy of the report is filed with these minutes, marked ‘Agenda Item 12’. 
 
The Board noted, as had previously been discussed, that the County Council had 
decided to terminate the contract with the three fire authorities pension schemes it 
serviced.  Members were assured that whilst the decision would result in an  initial 
administrative cost to the County Council  there would not be a specific cost to transfer of 
assets as the fire scheme was un-funded.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Board note the revised risk register of the Pension Fund. 
 

39. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
It was agreed that future meetings of the Local Pension Board would be moved to align 
with Local Pension Committee meetings. 
 
It was agreed that the next meeting of the Board would be held on Monday 3 February 
2020. 
 

6



 
 

 

 
 

Times Not Specified CHAIRMAN 
02 December 2019 

 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD – 3 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

DRAFT RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT PLAN 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. For the Board to note the Responsible Investment (RI) Plan 2020 (Appendix A) to 
enable the Leicestershire Pension Fund (the Fund) to improve management of 
responsible investment risks. 

 
Background 

 
2. The relevant regulations and guidance for this paper are noted below: 

 

 The Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of 
Funds) Regulations 2016  

 

 7(2)(e) the authority's policy on how social, environmental and 
corporate governance considerations are taken into account in the 
selection, non-selection, retention and realisation of investments; and 
 

 7(2)(f) the authority's policy on the exercise of the rights (including 
voting rights) attaching to investments. 

 

 Relevant statutory guidance: "Local government pension scheme: guidance 
on preparing and maintaining an investment strategy statement" 
 

 UK Stewardship Code 2020  
 

3. Leicestershire County Council Officers have developed a 2020 RI plan (Appendix 
A) with LGPS Central’s in-house RI team. 
 

4. In November 2019 the Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) published a consultation on 
draft Responsible Investment Guidance. The draft explains the existing regulations 
and statutory guidance to administering authorities in order to make their current 
duties clear. “Part Two” of the guidance is expected to follow the SAB’s meeting on 
3rd February 2020. Whether the Ministry of Housing, Communities, and Local 
Government (MHCLG) intends to review the regulations and statutory guidance is 
unclear.  

 
Responsible Investment and Stewardship Definition 
 

 
9 Agenda Item 5



 

5. The term ‘responsible investment’ refers to the integration of financially material 

environmental, social and corporate governance (“ESG”) factors into investment 

processes. It has relevance both before and after the investment decision and is a 

core part of our fiduciary duty. It is distinct from ‘ethical investment’, which is an 

approach in which the moral persuasions of an organisation take primacy over its 

investment considerations. 

6. The term stewardship is defined by the Financial Reporting Council’s (FRC) 

Stewardship Code (2020 version): “Stewardship is the responsible allocation, 

management and oversight of capital to create long-term value for clients and 

beneficiaries leading to sustainable benefits for the economy, the environment and 

society.” 

 

Adherence to the UK Stewardship Code 2020 

7. The 2020 Stewardship Code represents a significant increase in level of ambition 

compared to the 2012 version. Even current signatories will need to review their 

approach to stewardship, and reporting thereof, in light of the new code. Were the 

Fund to decide to sign the Stewardship Code, reporting would not be required until 

2021. The Fund currently undertakes a minority of the activities required for 

compliance with the 2020 code. This includes having a published policy and 

investment beliefs, and 
[...]
 to recommend a plan of action to enable the Leicestershire County 

Council Pension Fund (the Fund) to manage responsible investment (RI) risks. This report has been 

prepared by LGPS Central’s Responsible Investment & Engagement Team.  

Defining responsible investment and stewardship 

The term ‘responsible investment’ refers to the integration of financially material environmental, 

social and corporate governance (“ESG”) factors into investment processes. It has relevance both 

before and after the investment decision and is a core part of our fiduciary duty. It is distinct from 

‘ethical investment’, which is an approach in which the moral persuasions of an organisation take 

primacy over its investment considerations. 

The term stewardship is defined by the Financial Reporting Council’s (FRC) Stewardship Code (2020 

version): “Stewardship is the responsible allocation, management and oversight of capital to create 

long-term value for clients and beneficiaries leading to sustainable benefits for the economy, the 

environment and society.” 

Applicable regulations 

The regulations and statutory guidance relating to RI are: 

 The Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 

20161 

o 7(2)(e) the authority’s policy on how social, environmental and corporate 

governance considerations are taken into account in the selection, non-selection, 

retention and realisation of investments; and 

o 7(2)(f) the authority’s policy on the exercise of the rights (including voting rights) 

attaching to investments. 

 

 Relevant statutory guidance: “Local government pension scheme: guidance on preparing 

and maintaining an investment strategy statement2” 

 

 UK Stewardship Code (referred to in the statutory guidance)3 

 

In our view the Fund achieves compliance via its Investment Strategy Statement4 with the minimum 

regulatory standard. We note however the statutory guidance states: 

- Funds should sign the Stewardsh
[...]
y. 

Q2-Q3 Quarterly manager reporting on 
ESG 

- The formal inclusion by external fund 
managers of ESG information in quarterly 
reporting in order to facilitate regular 
monitoring.  

New manager selections: integrate 
ESG where relevant 

- Include an ESG assessment in processes for 
appointing fund managers.  

Receive Climate Risk Report - Annual Report for your internal consumption 
comprising (i) Climate scenario analysis (ii) 
Carbon risk metrics (iii) Annual Climate 
Stewardship Plan.   

Q3 Climate Strategy - Publish a climate strategy based on the key 
findings of the Climate Risk Report. To be done 
ahead of Hymans Robertson’s 2021 strategic 
asset allocation refresh so the Fund can embed 
their RI strategy in investment decision-making.  

Climate Risk Training - Training of pension fund officers, Pensions 
Committees, or other, on the risks and 
opportunities associated with climate change, 
and the Fund’s Climate Strategy. 

TCFD Report (Taskforce on Climate 
related Financial Disclosures) 

- Public-facing report of the Fund’s approach to 
climate risk, set out in alignment with the 
recommendations of the Taskforce on Climate-
related Financial Disclosures 

Mid-year review - Assess preparedness for UK Stewardship Code  
Review RI Strategy and capture any 
developments in the regulations, statutory 
guidance, or RI Guidance from the Scheme 
Advisory Board. 

 

 

17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

 

 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 3 FEBRUARY 2020  

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION REPORT – OCTOBER TO DECEMBER 

2019 QUARTER  
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to: 
 

a) inform the Board of relevant issues in the administration of Fund 
benefits, including the performance of the Pensions Section against its 
Performance Indicators. 
 

b) Approve the revised Administration and Communication Strategy. 
 
 Background 
 
2. The Pensions Section is responsib
[...]
  Major 4 8 12 16 20 

82



 
3  Moderate 3 6 9 12 15 

 
2  Minor 2 4 6 8 10 

 
1  Negligible 1 2 3 4 5 

  
1 2 3 4 5 

  
Very Rare/Unlikely Unlikely     Possible/Likely 

        Probable/ 
Likely    Almost certain 

  

Likelihood of risk occurring over lifetime of objective (i.e. 12 mths) 

 

83



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 3 FEBRUARY 2020  

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
PENSION FUND – TRANSFERS OUT  

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Board of relevant issues 
administering pension transfers out. 

 
 Background 
 
2. If a scheme member ceases employment earlier than the date they can claim 

payment of their pension, their benefits are usually preserved in the scheme 
until they are able to claim payment. 

 
3. However, some scheme members with a preserved benefit opt to transfer out 

their pension benefits to new pension arrangements rather than have a 
preserved benefit. 

 
4. There are differing types of transfers out and the clear majority of these are 

fine and there are no administrative issues. These schemes include other 
Local Government Pension Funds, other Occupational pension arrangements 
and various personal pensions e.g. Prudential, AXA, Standard Life etc. 

 
5. However, some pension arrangements may look legitimate and could even be 

registered with HMRC as authorised schemes, but they are fraudulent scams 
set up to tempt people out of their long-term pension savings. 
 
Transfer Process – To Non-Public Service Schemes 

  
6. There are four main stages to the process. 
 

Stage One - On receipt of the scheme members initial enquiry the Pension 
Section provides a letter to the member detailing the benefit of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme. Enclosed with the letter are documents; 
 

 Freedom and Choice – Question and Answers 

 Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) and The Pension Regulators (TPR) - 
Don’t let a s
[...]
and budget allocated to deliver the LGPS service over the next financial year.

E.5

Each Administering Authority must give proper consideration to the utilisation of pay and 
recruitment policies, including as appropriate market supplements, relevant to the needs 
of their pension function. Administering Authorities should not simply apply general council 
staffing policies such as recruitment freezes to the pensions function.

F. Compliance and 
improvement

F.1
Each administering authority must undergo a biennial Independent Governance Review 
and, if applicable, produce the required improvement plan to address any issues identified. 

IGR reports to be assessed by a SAB panel of experts. 

F.2 LGA to consider establishing a peer review process for LGPS Funds.

Appendix A:  Summary of recommendations
131



London |  Birmingham  | Glasgow | Edinburgh    T 020 7082 6000  |   www.hymans.co.uk |   www.clubvita.co.uk

Hymans Robertson LLP (registered in England and Wales - One London Wall, London EC2Y 5EA - OC310282) is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. A member of Abelica Global.  

© Hymans Robertson LLP. Hymans Robertson uses FSC approved paper. 

132


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2019.
	5 Draft Responsible Investment Plan.
	Appendix RI Plan 2020

	6 Administration Report - October to December 2019 Quarter.
	Appendix B - Admin and Comms Strategy
	Appendix C - Data improvement plan Jan 20
	ppendix D - Breaches Log January 2020 V2

	7 Member Self Service.
	8 Risk Management and Internal Controls.
	Appendix - Pensions Risk Register amended 22 January 2020

	9 Pension Fund - Transfers Out.
	Appendix A - Transfers
	Appendix B - Transfers

	10 Good Governance in the LGPS.
	Hymans_Robertson_Good_governance_in_the_LGPS_Phase_II




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Monday, 3 February 2020.  
 

PRESENT 
 

 Mrs. R. Page CC (in the Chair) 
 

Ms. C. Fairchild 
Ms. D. Haller 
 

Ms. R. Gilbert 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
41. Minutes.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2019 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

42. Chairman's Announcements.  
 
Ms. D. Stobbs 
 
Following her resignation as Substitute Employee Representative, the Chairman and all 
members of the Board thanked Ms. D. Stobbs for her long-standing commitment and 
contribution to the Leicestershire Pension Fund as an employee representative since the 
Board’s inception in 2015. 
 
LGPS Central Conference 
 
Chairman’s Update 
 
The Chairman informed the Board of the LGPS Governance Conference that she had 
attended alongside other members of the Board and the Local Pension Committee. 
Members were pleased to note that the Fund appeared to be performing well compared 
to other LGPS funds and that national issues raised at the Conference such as 
responsible investment, were already being progressed by the Fund. 
 
Employee Representative Update 
 
Ms. D. Haller, who was also in attendance agreed that the Leicestershire Pension Fund 
seemed to be doing particularly well in comparison to other fund’s, especially in regard to 
its work regarding risk management, though it was acknowledged the Fund still had 
further work to progress.  
 

43. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 



 

 
 

44. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no items for consideration. 
 

45. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 

Mr Shepherd CC declared a personal interest in respect of item 8 (‘Risk Management 
and Internal Controls’, minute 49 refers) as a member of the Combined Fire Authority. 
 

46. Draft Responsible Investment Plan.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources on the 
Responsible Investment (RI) Plan 2020 which set out the Fund’s approach to improving 
its management of responsible investment risks. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda 
Item 5’ is filed with these minutes.  
 
The Director of Responsible Investment and Engagement at LGPS Central was also in 
attendance and gave the Board a verbal update on LGPS Central’s work with the Fund. 
 
The Board was informed that the term ‘responsible investment’ referred to the integration 
of financially material environmental, social and corporate governance factors into 
investment processes. The approach focused on engagement, rather than exclusion. 
Whereas, ethical investment followed more moral lines which would involve divestment 
from certain companies due to activities they were involved with. It was noted that 
disinvestment  waived the ability of the fund to influence RI behaviour through 
stewardship. 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were noted: - 
 

i) The Local Pension Committee had approved the RI 2020 Plan at its meeting on 24 
January 2020. The Committee would receive reports and updates throughout the 
year on the Fund’s performance in regards to RI to provide a wider oversight of the 
Fund’s activities. 

 
ii) Currently less than half of LGPS funds had signed up to the UK Stewardship Code 

2020. Officers felt that the Leicestershire Pension Fund was broadly compliant, 

and work was ongoing to ensure full compliance was met. As the Fund was 

relatively small this would be progressed through working closely with LGPS 

Central and their inhouse RI Team.  

 

iii) LGPS Central had four key stewardship themes which each partner fund had 

agreed to; Climate Change; Single-use plastics; Technology and Disruptive 

Industries; Tax Transparency and fair tax payment. 

 

iv) LGPS Central had a greater ability to hold the companies to account than the 

Leicestershire Pension Fund as a single entity. Pooling of resource enabled 

stronger engagement, which was further enhanced through LGPS Central’s use of 

Hermes EOS, an active asset manager with a focus on positive engagement and 

intervention in order to improve RI performance and sustainability. 

 



 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Board note the report. 
 

47. Administration Report - October to December 2019 Quarter.  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
administration of Fund benefits, including the performance of the Pension Section against 
its performance indicators. Approval was also sought for a revised Administration and 
Communications Policy. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 6’ was filed with these 
minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were made: 
 

i) The McCloud and Sargeant cases related to the transition protection offered to 
some members of the final salary schemes that had been ruled as unlawful 
discrimination by the Court of Appeal. The implications of the cases on the Fund, 
and the LGPS in general, were unknown. The Board would continue to receive 
regular updates as part of the usual reporting process. 

 

ii) The amendment to the Administration and Communication strategy reflected the 
need to extend the deadline for submitting IConnect data. The extension to the 31 
March 2021 reflected the resource intensive nature of the work the Pensions 
Section and each employer was required to undertake. For future transitions, the 
Pension’s Section would continue to assist Fund employers for the first month but 
thereafter they would be expected to independently complete the posting cycle. 

 

iii) Members noted the introduction of a charge of £475 to cover ex-member requests 
to determine any potential loss of benefits having transferred their pension to 
another fund. The Director confirmed the charge was only to cover administration 
costs and was in line with other funds. 

 
iv) Any outstanding admission agreements would be backdated once the correct 

documentation from the employers had been received. There had been no cases 
in Leicestershire where employees had been worse off due to the delay. However, 
it was agreed it was still pertinent for the Fund to resolve such issues as quickly as 
possible to reduce any potential risk posed. 

 

v) Concern was raised regarding the two Beacon Academy cases with contractor’s 
Cleantec and Mellors Catering that had both admission and bond agreements 
outstanding. The cases had been ongoing since 1 September 2019 despite 
contact from the Pensions Section regarding the delay. Members were pleased to 
note since the papers had been circulated that NOVA to Aspens; and Wigston 
Queen Elizabeth and Regent College to Caterlink had legal documents in place 
and were close to completion. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Board agreed that the; 

a) Administration and Communication Strategy be approved; 
 

b) Pensions Manager be asked to write again to Beacon Academy, Cleantec and 
Mellors Catering expressing the Board’s concern regarding the lack of Bond 
Agreement. 
 



 

 
 

48. Member Self Service.  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Corporate informing the Board of 
improvements to the Fund’s Member Self Service following previous training. A copy of 
the report marked ‘Agenda Item 7’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Board noted that as part of the Pension Section review, the Pensions Manager 
would be looking to put in place new key performance indicators, including an indicator 
that could monitor membership of the member self-service portal.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

49. Risk Management and Internal Controls.  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose of 
which was to detail any concerns relating to the risk management and internal controls of 
the Fund. A copy of the report is filed with these minutes, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’. 
 
The reference to Leicester City Council and De Montford University in Risk 5 “Data not 
being uploaded in time to meet the Fund’s Statutory Obligations” only posed a risk to 
those two employers, however members were pleased to note progress being made . 
  
The Director reported that Risk 6,  “Retaining the Administration of the Firefighter 
Pension Scheme until December 2020” followed an agreement to extend the 
administration of the fire schemes while the fire authorities underwent a full procurement 
process for a replacement administrator. To mitigate the impact on the Pension Section 
the Fund would receive additional payment from the fire authorities, which would help 
fund four temporary posts in the Pensions Section..  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Board note the revised risk register of the Pension Fund. 
 

50. Pension Fund - Transfers Out.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources informed the 
Board of the relevant issues relating to the administering of pension transfers out 
requests. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Board noted that once a member had initially expressed interest to the Pension 
Section to transfer to a non-public service scheme the Fund would send a letter to the 
member detailing the benefit of the Local Government Pension Scheme, as set out in the 
appendices of the report. The Fund would not take any further action until the member 
contacted them to pursue the matter. 
 
The Director informed the Board that on occasions those requesting a transfer 
complained with regards to the  time taken for the section to conduct the required due 
diligence to provide sufficient security for members, before a transfer was completed. 
While there had been no reported cases of transfers to pension scams from within the 
Leicestershire Pension Fund, there had been instances amongst other funds . The 
expectations of some members for a fast transfer process placed the Fund in a difficult 
position. Some authorities had been criticised for not doing enough due diligence and 



 

 
making payment too easily, while others had been ordered to compensate an 
individual due to too excessive of checks, which took too long.  
 
The Board recognised the difficult situation, and noted that there had been concerns with 
some non-public pension service schemes despite them being  approved by the Financial 
Conduct Authority. It was agreed officers would look carefully at what wording could be 
incorporated to documents such as the Stage 1 letter, and other correspondence to be 
able to set out time scales, manage service expectations and advise of the Fund’s 
position regarding its due diligence processes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the report be noted. 
 

b) That officers look at adding appropriate wording to the documents provided by the 
Fund in regards to the process undertaken when a member requests to transfer 
out their pension benift. . 

 
51. Good Governance in the LGPS.  

 
The Board received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources to make them 
aware of the publication of the Good Governance in the LGPS Phase Two report. A copy 
of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these minutes.  
 
Arising from the report the main points were as follows: 
 

i) Chris Tambini, Director of Corporate Resources at Leicestershire County Council 
was the Fund’s Local Government Pension Scheme senior officer. 
 

ii) The Fund was looking to develop a specific Conflict of Interest Policy, currently the 
Board and Committee were following Leicestershire County Council’s Members 
Code of Conduct.  
 

iii) A training policy had been agreed by the Local Pension Committee for the 
Committee and Board on 27 November and would be progressed throughout the 
year. 

 

iv) The Pensions Manager was looking at a revised structure for the Pensions Section 
which would look to address the recommendations from the Phase Two report and 
any future guidance provided. 

 

The Board noted that a Phase 3 Good Governance report was expected. Once published 
the Director would be able to update the Board on its current progress and ongoing work 
it needed to undertake. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Board note the Good Governance in the LGPS Phase Two report.. 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
03 February 2020 

 
 


